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Central Administrative Tribunal
Principal Bench - •

OA 1729/98

New Delhi this the l5 th day of December, 1999

l^nlble Shri S.R. Adige, Vice Chairman(A).
Hon ble Smt. Laks^w^^i Swaminathan. Mefi*>er(J).—

Shri Mahla Singh,
S/o Shri Amar Singh,
R/o H..NO. 3/17, Geeta Colonv
Del hi-31.'

Applicant.

By Advocate Shri R.K. Sharma.

Versns

1 Lt. Governor of Delhi,
Govt. of National Capital Territory
of Delhi, Raj Niwas hterg
Del hi ~11005^^1.

1 J

Chief Secretary,
Govt. of National Capital T.=>rritorv
of Delhi,
5. Sham Nath Marg,
Delhi-110054. ' '

Shl^ Commissioner (Revenue Secretary),
Tis Ha.<:ari Courts^
Delhi-I 10054 '

... Respondents.

By Advocate Shri S.K. Gupta.

ORDER

Hon.., ble... Smt., L a kshmi Swafni nat ha n., Member ( J j..

applicant is aggrieved by the order dated
...8.8.1992 passed by the respondents removing him from .service
and rejection of his appeal against this order by tf«.
appellate authority by order dated 23.3.1998

The applicant had filed an earlier application
'.OA 26/95) which had been disposed of by the order dated-

11-11 -1997 directing the respondents to dispose of tf..
applicant's appeal in accordance-with law after-^ giving him a

^  reasonable opportunity of being heard by a detailed speaking
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reasoned order within a period of three months

P}j>

from the date of receipt of a copy of thfej order.

Tfie brief facts of the case are that the

applicant who was working as Patwari with the respondents was

proceeded departmentally for alleged irregiilarities, and the

aforesaid penalty orders were issLied removing him f i om

service. The applicant has submitted that the impugned order

has been issued just one day before his date of

superannuation. He was issued a Memorandum of charges

i indated, (Annexuire A~3) which reads as follows;

"  While working as Halga piatwari of village Kotla
Mubarakpur, Delhi Sh. Mahla Singh,

(a) failed to maintain devotion to duty.

(b) acted in manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant .

Tte applicant states that the Inquiry Officer had

submitted his report on 13.5.1988 but a copy of the report was

sent to him only on 29.6.1992 which was received by him in the

first week, of July, 1992. Shri R.K. Sharma, learned coun-sel,

has stibmitted that as the?re was considerable delay in the

report being sent to tfie applicant, he had requested for

ccjpies of certain papers to enable him to give a reply which

was delivered to the respondents on 1'i».7.1992. According to

hirri, no reply was given by the respondents and accordingly the

applicant reminded them on 20.8.1992. Howiever, the relevant

documents were never supplied to the applicant even though he

had reqi-iested that they should be given to him at his , own

,-r>xpf:=.riSf=> as hf^ had misplaced certain important docuiments
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relating to the disciplinary inquiry. The disdiiqlinary

a^hority thereafter passed the impugned removal order dated

28.8.. 1 992.

Learned counsel for the applicant has impugned

the disciplinary authority's order on the ground that it has

been passed by a person who iwas not competent to do so. This

order has been passed by Shri A.J.S. Sahney as disciplinary

a I rt ho r i t y/Dep ut y Comm i ss i o ne r ̂ De 1 h i . L ea r ned co u nse 1 has

sijbmitted that this officer iwas ' only acting as Oeptity

Commissioner in place of Shri Arum Mathur who had been

transferred to another Department and was, therefore, not

competent to issue the order as disciplinary authority. He

has submitted that it is not a reasoned and speaking order and

is in violation of the Qovt. of India's instructions

contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of O.M. dated 13.7.1981 below

Rule 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 (hereinafter re?ferred to

as 'the Rules'). He has also sLibmitted that in the reply

filed by the respondents to O.A. 26/95 dated 3.1.1995, they

have stated that the competent auithority had taken a decision

in the file to impose the penalty of removal from service,

before the Inquiry Officer's report was sent to the applicant

for his comments and reply. He has drawn our attention to

these facts which are stated in the appellate authority's

t:

ordf=^r datf^^d 2"' 3.1998, namely, that a decision had been taken
.

by the then Deputy Commissioner, Shri y^Arun "Mathur,S who had

examined the case after receipt of the Inquiry Officer's

report and decided that the applicant shoLtld be removed from

service 10.3.1992. He has suibmitted that if the

competent authority had already taken a decision to remove th6?

applicant from service in March, 1992, and thereafter sent tfie

Inquiry Officer's report to the applicant in June, 1992, this



Q

c

\
amounts to clearly pre~judging the case and denial of the

"principles of natural justice which the respondents cannot do.
He has submitted that the decision by the disciplinary

authority could have been taken only after a copy of the

Inquiry Officer's report was submitted to the applicant for

his comments, and in the circumstances the supply of tfie

report, after the decision had been taken,is an after thought

which is also against the provisions of Rule 15 of the Rules.

5. Another ground taken by Shri R..K.. Sharma,

learned counsel, is that there has been unduie delay in

finalising the departmental proceedings against the applicant,

even though the Inquiry Officer had sibmitted his report as

far back as May, 1988 and the inquiry itself had been

initia.ted prior to that. He has suibmitted that the fact of

mn-supply of the Inquiry Officer's report to the applicant..

before the disciplinary authority took the decision to impose

the penalty of removal from service, was also specifically

raised by him in the appeal submitted to the appellate

autl'iority but the sai.me was not considered which is bad in law.

He has, therefoi-e, prayed that the penalty orders dated

28.8.1992 ■ passed by t he d i sc i pi i na ry a ut flo r i ty a nd co n f i rmed

by the appellate authority on 23.3.1998 may be quashed and set

a,side ' with costs. He has also prayed that a direction may be

issued to the respondents to reinstate him in service and make

all. pa.yments, including retiral benefits.

6. The respondents have controverted the above

submissions in their reply. They have, intear alia, submitted

that the Inquiry Officer's report was sent to the applicant on

29.G. 1992 ci.nd the order of removal was passed on 28.8.1992 and

hence there wias no violation of the principles of natural
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justice. They have also stated that Shri A.J.S. ^ahney,

ity Commissioner, Delhi was fLilly competent to pass the

impugned order as disciplinary authority. Shri S.K... CLipta,

learned proxy coLinsel, has also SLibmitted the original records

for our perusal. The respondents have prayed that the

applicant is not entitled to get any relief and the 0.A. may

be dismissed.

7.. We have carefLilly considered the pleadings and

the SLibmissions made by the learned coLinsel for the parties..

8. . The fa.cts in this case relate to the departmental

action taken by the respondents against the applicant Linden-

Rule 1A of the Rules on the charges that he had failed to

maintain devotion to duty as he had tampered with the revenue

records of village Kotla MLibarakpLir, Delhi. While we are

awiare of the powiers of jLidicial reviewi that can be exercised

by the Tribunal in SLich matters, as laid down by the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in a catena' of judgements, for the reasons

stated below, wie are of the view that this is one of the

exceptional cases where there is ample j List ificat ion to

"vX interfere and set aside the imp>Ligned penalty orders.

9. The appellate a Lit ho r ity has stated that being

aggrieved with the order, the appellant had prayed for

qijashing the order passed by the disciplinary authority on tfie

fol lowiing grounds:

"'1 . The order dated 28.8.1992 is passf="d without
jurisdiction. '

■i.. Shri A.J.S. Sawhney, which has been shoiAin as qn/
Commissioner/Disciplinary Authority is not" th^
designated Dy. Cornmissiner and, therefore, cannot be
disciplinary a.Lithority.
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3.. Irfpi.i<3n0cl orcl©r pass0d wit; ho tit application of mind ~
not a spoaking order.

Violation of natural justice without affording the
dtie opportunity of being heard".

Tl>e appellate atithority has stated tfia.t in order to

ascertain the veracity of the arguments put forward by the

appellant in his appeal, he has gone through the inqtiiry

r-i^nort and other related documents. It is relevant to note

wlia.t he has stated on the points raised by the applican-^is as

fo116ws"

"I find that in respect of Points 1 2 the then Dy.
Commissioner Sh. Arum Mathtir had examined the case
after the receipt of the enquiry report and decided for
•Ccmcyal f.rqni the.,.sery;.ice...pf,...the..,.aj5pl icant,,..y ide QrcfeC
dated 10„,.3,.,,1992;.,.by,...the;,,.then,,.,O^ Comnii.ssic^ner., whp,.,.was
£Q.QiJ2iSt.cnt,.,..t.Q i.cs.!-!e.,,o,rder for cemoyal.,,pf..,.sery i.ces....of,...Sh..,
da.h.Ia Si.ng.h aD.^l.lAlhi.ch had,...alrea<iy,.Jbeen.,j5 ttK?
competent authority. Shri A.'j.H. Sawhnev the actirig
..Qeputy CQmnilssio.Qep,' had only cQnimunicate to the
S.C'Pcl..l.a.nt tj.ie...prderslp;assed,,.by..,,3h,ri....Art!n.,,,Math,L!,r ,,i3.s.,.,D^
Qonimissionep"^

( Eirip has i s added )

9A.- The above position is also confirmed from tlie

official records subiriitted by the respondents. It is noted

from the file that the ADM (Headquarters) has himself stated

in his note dated 27.2.1992 that there has been delay in

submission of the file containing the Inquiry Officer's report

to the Depulry Commissioner (DC) for taking action for major

penalty. The DepLity Commissioner has recorded in his note

ctrted 10.3.1992 that the applicant may be removed from service

which has been reproduced in the appellate authority's order.

Tlie respondents have admittedly sent the Inqijiry Officer's

report to the applicant for his comments/reply by MemorarKduni

dated 29.6.1992 (Annexure A-4). In this Memorandum, it has

been stated that the disciplinary authority will take suitable

action . after considering the report and the applicant was
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given an opportunity to make a representation on the report

"fethin 15 days- In the circumstances of the case, it is,

therefore, seen that the decision to remove the applicant from

service has been taken by Shri Arun Mathui?, 'the then Deputy

Commissioner by his order dated 10.3.1992 whereas the Inquiry

Officer's report has been sent to the applicant only on

29 r. 1992- This procedure obviously makes a mockery of the

principles of natLiral justice and gives a total go-bye to the
relevant provisions of#the COS (CCA) Rules, 1965. Tfie extract

of the appellate authority's order also shows that they have

impliedly accepted the applicant's contention that the final

order passed by the disciplinary authority i.e. Shri A..J.S-

Sahney on 28.8.1992 was not passed by the competent authority

as he was only acting as Dy. Commissioner who had only

communicated the earlier order passed by Shri ArunMathur as

Deputy Commissioner- All this shows that the respondents have,

not applied their minds to the facts or the rule position

governing stich matters of disoip 1 inary i nquiries , es|:>ecia 11 y

when it is considerecl that they are passing a major penalty

order of removal from service. We also see force in thie

submissions made by the learned cotinsel for the a.p'plicant that

the impugned penalty order dated 28.8.1992 has been passed in

a  hurry wit ho tit application of mind, as the appfl leant '."^as to

retire from service on superannuation on 31.8.1992, that is

within three days of tPie isstiance of ttie orderv In the

p^^^,|^"■^^^tanc^^s of the case, we a.re una.ble to ac'wept the

statement of the appellate authority in his order dated

23.3.1998 that the impugned pena.lty order has been correctly

passed by the disciplinary authority after consideration. of

tfie facts and available records, as he had done so without

■  receipt of the, reply of the applicant to the Inquiry report

i.Mhich was only sent to him by Memorandum dated 29.6.1992.
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;  10. The InqLiiry Officer had given his report on

13.5.1988 (copy placed on page 29 of the paper ., book).

However, the respondents have sent the report to the a.p-plicant

after four years on 29.6.1992.. In the circumstances, tlte

contention of the applicant thuat because of the delay and the

fact that he had misplaced some of the documents, he had

requested thej respondents to supply them in order to enable

him to give a proper reply to the Inquii^y Officer s report is

not Linreasonahile. The respondents action has caused,

therefore, preauidice to the applicant. Apart from this, tfte

respondents have themselves admitted that the disciplinary

ai-ithority has taken a decision to remove the applicant frcw

se-rVice muich ear 1 ie-r, tha.t is, on 10.3.1992, i n which case,

their action becomes even more arbitrary. In the facts tand

circuimstances of the case, we ^ee-J no . 'In

contentions of the applicant's counsel that the impugned

disciplinary authority s order, dated 2.8.8.1992 based on the

earlier order of -the then disciplinary a.Lithority of 10.3.1992

is arbitrary and illegal and cannot be sustaiped.

11. We have also taken into account the fact that; in

pursuance of the Tribunal's order dated 11.11.1997 in OA

26/95, the a.ppellate a.ijthority has stated that he had given a

personal hearing to the applicant on 12.3.1998 but he had

failed to prodLice any suipporting evidence which could support

his viewis. Howiever, in view of the respondents' own

infractions of the law, rules and instrijctions, incl4.iding tte

principles of natural justice in this case, their action

cannot be supported. We have also no doubt that ■ from ttie

factual averments of the respondents ttiemselves as reflected

in ' the appellate a.uthorityf;s order that a decision to remove
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the applicant from service had been taken by the disciplinary

^ftithority as early as 1@.3.1992 i.e. much before the inquiry
report was sent to him which would cause grave prejudice to

the applicant (See. State Bank of Patiala & Ors. Vs. S-K.

Sharina (JT 1996(3) SC 722). The procedure adopted., by the

respondents is also in clear violation of the principles of

natural justice and the settled Iciw (See. Managing Director,

ECIL Vs. B- Karunakar & Ors. (JT 1993(6) SC 1, Union of

Indlia Vs. Parma AIR 1989 SC 1185). In the

c.irctimstances of the case, we are satisfied that the major

penalty orders imposed on the applicant by the respondents

to be qi.iashed and set aside and wie do so. In this
e

case, the applicant has superannuated from service w.e.r.

3| 1992. In the circLiiTisbances, the prayer of the applicant

that a direction may be given to the respondents to reinstate

him in service as it will be only for a period of three days

would not be rea.sonable or practicable.

12. In the facts and circumst.ances of the case, on

quashing the? penalty orders, normally the case shotild have

teen remitted to the competent authority to proceed and pass

an appropriate order in accordance with law. However, in tfvis

case, the applicant has retired from service more than seven

years ago on 31.8.1992 and the disciplinary proceedings have

t>een pending for' more than a decade. In B.C. Chaturvedi Vs.

Union of India & Ors.' ■ (JT 1995(8) SC 665), the Supreme Court

has held as follows:

"A review of the above legal position woLild establish
that the disciplinary ai-ithority, and on appeal tte
appellate authority, being fact-finding authorities
have exclLisive power to consider the evidence wit hi a
view to maintain'discipline. They are ins/ested with
the discretion to impose appropriate punishment keepin<i
in viewi the fnagnitude or gravity of the misconduct.
The diqh CQIrlC.t/'XrjlbLina 1.., !^il;ii l,e...,exe.rc.i.s.i ng.,,:fc.he...ppj^!e.r..„o^

f:
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3 ud i c i 3.1 rey.i ew.a cs n not norma 11 y,....s tfes t i t.L) te i ts Qwq
conclusion!^ I5.enait;y....and inii5Qse....so!j!e,.. other n>.enal„t:y.„.
.1 f the- 15unishijient imijosedby,,,.t,he...,d,iscijc^l i nary..,,a,L!tho.r .
Q C t he- apice 11 ,a,t,e,,,,,a3-!,t,hor,i,,ty,,,,,s,h,Q,c,k,s,,,,,t,h,e ,,..co,n,s,c,i,,e,nc,e,,,,,o.f,,...t
Sigh Cp.urt/.I.r.ib.Liri it.,,)A!0,i3.id,,,,,aj5l2.C.Q|cr,i,a .the,
relief r.!!!.!!ei,t,h,e,r d.i.r.e.c.t.i.Qg .t.ti.c ,d,i,,s,c,i,j5,l,i,,na,ry/,aj5i5e,,l,,l,,a^^

C.c.Q.o.ns.ider ,t,h,e,,,,ne,na,i,,ty imipp.se.d., o.c .to
gho.r.te.n ,t,h,e,,,,,l,i,,t,i,g,a,t,io,n,^ i,t,„.nia,v; i.ts.el.f,, i„n except.ip.nal,
iQd.!!!,,!!iZare,,,,,,,,c,a,s,e,s,;, i,mi5,Q.s,e,,,,,ar5r5.C.Qf?|C,i,a,te I5,u,n,i,,shm,e,n,t w.l.th,
coge nt re.as.o h.s i,,n,,,,,s.t!i5i5,Q,r,t,,,,,t,h,e,r,ep.i'

(Emphasis, added)

13. The penalty order of removal from service passed

by the disciplinary authority on 28.8.1992 has been confirmed

by the appellate authority after nearly six years by order-

dated 23.3.1998.. These orders suffer from several legal

infirmities, referred to above. At this stage, we do not

tl'iink that it would, -therefore, be appropriate to remit the

case to the disciplinary or .appellate authority to recons-ider

t|-!e case and give the ,appdic,ant a reasonable opporti-inity to

reply to the Inquiry Officer's report dated 13.5.1988 and p>.ass

fresh orders. There is no doubt that the respondents have
action

inordinately dela.yed/'' in finalising the disciplinary

proceedings against the applicant which could have been done

in acGord.ance wiith law many years before his date of

superannuation. This is the second round of- litigation,the

earlier 0..^. 26 of 1995 having been disposed of with tTic?

direction to the respondents to disp>oss- of the .applicant's

appeal within three months, which h.as been done by order d.a-t6r<1

23.3.1998. T.aking into .account -these f.ac-ts and circuinstances

.and the observations of -the Hon'ble Supreme Court in B_C.

Chaturvedi's case (supra), wie consider that this is one of the

e.xceptional and rare cases wihere i't would be .appropriate for

Uo to subs'ti-tute the penal'ty .already imposed by the lesser

punishment of compulsory retirement w.e.f. 28.8.T992.
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14. In the res'-lit, the O.A. s',icceeds and is

ailo'Aied- The imp'jgned penalty orders are quashed and set

aside 'A'ith the folloiA'ing directions:

(a) The applicant shall be deemed to have beern

compulsorily retired from service 'A'ith effect from

28-8-1992, and his claim for reinstatement i n ser-vice

is accordingly rejected;

(b) The respondents are directed to make |:>ayment;:;:- of

the amo'-ints d'-ie to the applicant a.s retiral benefits

from 28-8.1992 in accordance 'A'ith la.'A', R'..iles .and

Instri-ictions, 'A'ithin three months from the date of

receipt of .3, copy of this order.

(c) The respondents to fix responsibility on the

erring officials for the inordinate delay ca.'.ised in

finalising the disciplinary piroceedings in this case

.and to ens'-ire that such lapses do not occ'_ir;

(d) In the facts and circumstances of the case, we

also consider it appropriate to award costs of

Rs.2000/" in favour of the applicant and against the

respo nde nts.

^ i.
(Srnt- Lakshmi S'A'aminathan) • (S.R- .Adige)

Member(J) Vice Chairman (A)

'SRD'


